8. Proportional consolidation related to associate companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in
collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis.
These are recognised in the statement of comprehensive
income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method,
where Selvaag Bolig’s share of the net result is presented
as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and
joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds that the share of
collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this
context, it is relevant to provide information on how the
statement of comprehensive income would have appeared

were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be
consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive
income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the
proportional consolidation of associated companies and
joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity
interest in collaboration projects.

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 819 853   1 963   821 816   948 252   451 183   1 399 435

Other revenues 17 075   2 292   19 367   17 662   2 505   20 167

Total operating revenues 836 928   4 254   841 182   965 914   453 688   1 419 602

Project expenses (708 581)   (1 709)   (710 290)   (804 068)   (313 326)   (1 117 394)

Salaries and personnel costs (30 020)   (157)   (30 177)   (28 875)   (233)   (29 108)

Depreciation and amortisation (2 308)   (981)   (3 289)   (2 470)   (963)   (3 433)

Other operating expenses (25 167)   (6 382)   (31 549)   (28 320)   (8 178)   (36 498)

Total operating expenses (766 076)   (9 228)   (775 304)   (863 733)   (322 699)   (1 186 432)

Associated companies and joint ventures (7 170)   7 170   -   101 187   (101 187)   -

Operating profit 63 682   2 196   65 878   203 368   29 802   233 170

Financial income 9 354   230   9 584   2 467   121   2 588

Financial expenses (3 314)   (4 448)   (7 762)   (1 936)   (1 384)   (3 320)

Net financial expenses 6 040   (4 218)   1 822   531   (1 263)   (732)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 69 722   (2 022)   67 700   203 899   28 539   232 438

Income taxes (18 164)   2 022   (16 142)   (27 084)   (28 539)   (55 623)

Net income 51 558   0   51 558   176 815   -   176 815

EBITDA margin1 7.9% N/A 8.2% 21.3% N/A 16.7%

EBITDA margin adj2 11.4% N/A 11.7% 24.1% N/A 19.3%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Q2 2023 Q2 2022

Q2 2023

22

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 1 537 266   50 211   1 587 477   1 290 657   454 003   1 744 660

Other revenues 33 837   4 630   38 467   31 500   4 932   36 432

Total operating revenues 1 571 103   54 840   1 625 943   1 322 157   458 935   1 781 092

Project expenses (1 288 453)   (55 517)   (1 343 970)   (1 057 248)   (314 959)   (1 372 207)

Salaries and personnel costs (59 048)   (434)   (59 482)   (55 052)   (589)   (55 641)

Depreciation and amortisation (4 530)   (1 962)   (6 492)   (4 768)   (1 926)   (6 694)

Other operating expenses (54 032)   (11 391)   (65 423)   (48 451)   (15 706)   (64 157)

Total operating expenses (1 406 063)  (69 303)   (1 475 366)  (1 165 519)  (333 180)   (1 498 699)

Associated companies and joint ventures (15 907)   15 907   -   96 190   (96 190)   -

Operating profit 149 133   1 445   150 578   252 828   29 566   282 394

Financial income 12 844   677   13 521   4 246   142   4 388

Financial expenses (6 235)   (5 845)   (12 080)   (5 900)   (2 578)   (8 478)

Net financial expenses 6 609   (5 168)   1 441   (1 654)   (2 436)   (4 090)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 155 742   (3 724)   152 019   251 174   27 130   278 304

Income taxes (38 989)   3 724   (35 265)   (36 806)   (27 130)   (63 936)

Net income 116 753   -   116 753   214 368   -   214 368

EBITDA margin1 9.8% N/A 9.7% 19.4% N/A 16.2%

EBITDA margin adj2 13.1% N/A 12.9% 22.2% N/A 19.2%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

6M 2023 6M 2022

Q2 2023

23

9. Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) and as endorsed by the EU. In